

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

No. 18 EAP 2022

---

MICHAEL and MELISSA SULLIVAN, H/W,  
Appellees,

v.

WERNER COMPANY and LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC.,  
Appellants,

and

MIDDLETOWN TOWNSHIP LOWE'S STORE #1572,  
Defendant.

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PENNSYLVANIA COALITION FOR CIVIL  
JUSTICE REFORM, PENNSYLVANIA MANUFACTURERS'  
ASSOCIATION, AND AMERICAN PROPERTY CASUALTY  
INSURANCE ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

Appeal from the Order of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania Entered July 23,  
2021, at No. 3086 EDA 2019, Denying Reargument of Decision of April 15,  
2021, Affirming the November 19, 2019 Judgment of the Philadelphia County  
Court of Common Pleas, at No. 161003086

---

Casey Alan Coyle, Esquire (No. 307712)  
Adam M. Shienvold, Esquire (No. 81941)  
Gerard Hornby, Esquire (No. 328854)  
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC  
213 Market Street, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

Date: July 18, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
II. The Superior Court Committed Reversible Error By Continuing the Categorical Prohibition On The Admission Of Government or Industry Standards Evidence In Design Defect Cases Post- <i>Tincher</i> .....	6
A. In Overruling <i>Azzarello</i> and Adopting the Negligence-Based Risk-Utility Analysis for Design Defect Product Liability Cases, <i>Tincher</i> Necessarily Overturned <i>Lewis</i> and its Bright- Line Rule .....	6
B. This Court Should Decline Any Invitation to Resurrect the <i>Per Se</i> Exclusion Of Government or Industry Standards Evidence in Design Defect Cases.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Azzarello v. Black Brothers Co.</i> , 391 A.2d 1020 (Pa. 1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barker v. Lull Eng'g Co.</i> , 573 P.2d 443 (Cal. 1978).....	10, 11
<i>Bugosh v. I.U. N. Am., Inc.</i> , 971 A.2d 1228 (Pa. 2009).....	6
<i>Cloud v. Electrolux Home Prods., Inc.</i> , No. 15-00571, 2017 WL 3835602 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 26, 2017) .....	9
<i>Covell v. Bell Sports, Inc.</i> , 651 F.3d 357 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>Gaudio v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 976 A.2d 524 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2009).....	8, 19
<i>High v. Pennsy Supply, Inc.</i> , 154 A.3d 341 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2017).....	6
<i>Jackson v. Spagnola</i> , 503 A.2d 944 (Pa. 1986).....	17
<i>Keen v. C.R. Bard, Inc.</i> , 480 F.Supp.3d 624 (E.D. Pa. 2020).....	10
<i>Kim v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 197 Cal. Rptr. 3d 647 (Cal. App. Ct. 2016).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Lehmann v. Louisville Ladder Inc.</i> , ____ F. Supp. 3d _____, 2022 WL 2541432 (E.D. Pa. 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>

<b>Cases (continued)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lewis v. Coffing Hoist Division, Duff-Norton Co.</i> , 528 A.2d 590 (Pa. 1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>MacDonald v. Ortho Pharm. Corp.</i> , 475 N.E.2d 65 (Mass. 1985).....	17
<i>Moehle v. Chrysler Motor Corp.</i> , 443 N.E.2d 575 (Ill. 1982).....	17, 18
<i>Phillips v. Cricket Lighters</i> , 841 A.2d 1000 (Pa. 2003).....	7
<i>Rapchak v. Haldex Brake Prods. Corp.</i> , No. 2:13-CV-1307, 2016 WL 3752908 (W.D. Pa. July 14, 2016).....	10
<i>Robinson v. G.C.C., Inc.</i> , 808 P.2d 522 (Nev. 1991).....	14
<i>Schmidt v. Boardman Co.</i> , 11 A.3d 924 (Pa. 2011).....	6, 7
<i>Soproni v. Polygon Apartment Partners</i> , 971 P.2d 500 (Wash. 1999) .....	16
<i>Sullivan v. Werner Co.</i> , 253 A.3d 730 (Pa. Super Ct. 2021).....	4, 6, 8
<i>Sullivan v. Werner Co.</i> , No. 324 EAL 2021, 2022 WL 2062309 (Pa. June 8, 2022) ( <i>per curiam</i> ).....	3
<i>Tincher v. Omega Flex, Inc.</i> , 628 Pa. 296, 104 A.3d 328 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tobin v. Astra Pharm. Prods.</i> , 993 F.2d 528 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	17
<i>Union Supply Co. v. Pust</i> , 583 P.2d 276 (Colo. 1978).....	11, 18
<i>Walsh v. BASF Corp.</i> , 234 A.3d 446 (Pa. 2020).....	16

**Rule**

Pa.R.A.P. 531(b)(2).....2

**Other Authorities**

AM. L. PROD. LIAB. 3D §17:19 (2022) .....19

David A. Urban, *Custom’s Proper Role in Strict Product Liability Actions Based on Design Defect*, 38 UCLA L. REV. 439, 440 (1990).....12, 14, 21

James A. Henderson, Jr. & Aaron D. Twerski, *Achieving Consensus on Defective Product Design*, 83 CORNELL L. REV. 867, 897 (1998) .....6

James A. Henderson, Jr., *Renewed Judicial Controversy Over Defective Product Design: Toward the Preservation of an Emerging Consensus*, 63 MINN. L. REV. 773 (1978-79) .....11, 12, 14

John H. Chun, *The New Citadel: A Reasonably Designed Products Liability Restatement*, 79 CORNELL L. REV. 1654, 1678 (1994) .....15

Kim D. Larsen, *Strict Products Liability and the Risk-Utility Test for Design Defect: An Economic Analysis*, 84 COLUM. L. REV. 2045, 2059-60 (1984).....12

Philip G. Peters, Jr., *The Role of the Jury in Modern Malpractice Law*, 87 IOWA L. REV. 909, 920-21 (2002).....16

*Industry Custom Evidence: Its Relevance in Design Defect Products Liability Cases-Lewis v. Coffing Hoist Division, Duff-Norton Co.*, 61 TEMP. L. REV .....12, 17
